

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

KAREEM SWILLEY JR.,  
Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No.: 154684  
Court of Appeals No.: 325806  
Trial Court No.: 14-039759-FC

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY**  
**IN SUPPORT OF SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Imran J. Syed (P75415)  
Clinical Assistant Professor of Law  
University of Michigan Law School  
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
701 S. State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 763-0577

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

I. *Stevens* Already Considered And Rejected The Apparent Distinction That The Prosecution Now Seeks To Re-litigate: There Is No Reason To Revisit The Issue, And Many Reasons To Conclude That *Stevens* Decided It Correctly..... 1

II. Federal Authority Is Not Uniformly Supportive Of The Actual/Apparent Bias Distinction, And Certainly Does Not Present Sufficient Ground To Rewrite This Court’s Unanimous *Stevens* Decision From Just Three Years Ago..... 4

III. In Any Case, The *Stevens* Standard Is Not Pure Structural Error; Rather, The Court Appropriately Tempered It By Mandating Consideration Of The Effect On The Jury Of The Judicial Conduct In Question..... 7

IV. The Judge’s Bias In This Case Was Not As Limited, Benign Or Untargeted As The Prosecution Posits..... 7

V. The Evidence Against Mr. Swilley Was Weak And Questionable: Reversal Is Warranted Even If Materiality-Based Review Applied..... 9

**CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED** ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Daye v Attorney Gen of State of NY*, 696 F2d 186 (CA 2 1982) ----- 5, 6

*Elias v Gonzales*, 490 F3d 444 (CA 6 2007) ----- 4, 5

*In re Kemp*, 894 F3d 900 (CA 8 2018)-----5

*In re Khadr*, 823 F3d 92 (CA DC 2016) -----5

*In re Murchison*, 349 US 133 (1955) -----6

*Jensen v Santa Clara Co*, 32 Fed Appx 203 (CA 9 2002) -----5

*Norris v United States*, 820 F3d 1261 (CA 11 2016) -----6

*People v Cole*, 349 Mich 175 (1957)-----2

*People v Stevens*, 498 Mich 162 (2015) ----- 1, 2, 4, 7

*People v Swilley*, 917 NW2d 405 (Mem) (September 27, 2018)-----2

*People v Wilson*, 21 Mich App 36 (1969) -----2

*People v Young*, 364 Mich 554 (1961)-----2

*Robinson v Bd of Ed of City of Chicago*, 37 Fed Appx 805 (CA 7 2002) -----5

*Simpson v Burton*, 328 Mich 557 (1950)-----2

*United States v Cronin*, 466 US 648 (1984) -----6
